tests, which aim to illustrate the boundaries.

6.51 Bearing in mind these points, these tests do illustrate the relative impact of different variables,

highlighting the importance of the base demand at the station, and specifically the volume of

disabled and encumbered passengers (test 6). Even so, halving the assumed demand still leads

to a positive BCR (1.1 : 1) indicating that there can be a business case for implementing A4A

improvements at slightly smaller stations (though not at very small stations where the

justification would need to be on social grounds).

6.52 The highest BCR is for including benefits to unencumbered based on the stated increased

usage in the interview surveys (taking into account response bias). Despite this error margin

adjustment leading to zero increase for several stations and the average increase being only

1.3% overall, this does have a significant impact.

6.53 In all other cases, the BCR remains above 1.5, and in most cases above 2.0, indicating that the

case for improving these stations through the A4A programme is robust.

Table 6.10: Sensitivity Test Results

Test
Net TOC

Impacts

Total

benefits

Total costs

(capex +

renewal)

NPV BCR

- Central case £ 10,788 m £ 80,887 m £ 33,233 m £ 47,655 m 2.43

1 Opex & Maintenance 3%  £ 1,800 m £ 71,899 m £ 33,233 m £ 38,667 m 2.16

2 Capex +50% £6,294m £ 76,393 m £ 49,849 m £ 26,545 m 1.53

3 Elasticity -0.5 £ 10,788 m £ 54,663m £ 33,233 m £ 21,430 m 1.64

4 Generalised cost  -25% £ 10,788 m £ 68,784m £ 33,233 m £ 35,551m 2.07

5 Average response £ 11,382 m £ 78,064m £ 33,233 m £ 44,831 m 2.35

6 Base Demand -50% £ 900 m £ 35,950m £ 33,233 m £ 2,717 m 1.08

7 1/2 new user benefits £ 10,788 m £ 80,241m £ 33,233 m £ 46,982 m 2.41

8 Including unencumbered £ 133,203 m £ 646,343m £ 33,233 m £ 613,110 m 19.45

9 25% mode shift from car £ 10,788 m £ 70,085m £ 33,233 m £ 36,852 m 2.11

10 Halved fares £ 900 m £ 72,977m £ 33,233 m £ 39,744 m 2.20

11 30-year appraisal period £ 5,328 m £ 43,125m £ 23,157 m £ 19,968 m 1.86

12 Rail trip growth 5% £ 20,337 m £ 127,176 m  £ 33,233 m £ 93,943 m 3.83

Access for All Benefit Research  | Final Report

 July 2015 | 67

7 Conclusions and Recommendations
7.1 The overall conclusion is that the A4A programme has a positive business case based on the

economic appraisal undertaken.

7.2 At the same time, the economic appraisal did vary substantially between the six study stations,

with the crucial factors being the number of disabled and encumbered passengers using the

station in the first place, and the number stating that the A4A improvements have led to them

increasing their use.

7.3 It is also important to recognise that the business case is only part of the story. A4A has

important social benefits in terms of giving everyone the opportunity to travel by rail. Its